



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPPIL No. 81 of 2025

IN THE MATTER OF SUO MOTO PUBLIC INTEREST
LITIGATION **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Order on Board

17/12/2025	This is an office reference. Heard Mr. Y.S. Thakur, learned Addl. Advocate General for the State, Mr. Pranjal Agrawal, learned counsel for respondent No. 4 and Ms. A. Sandhya Rao holding brief of Mr. Pankaj Agrawal, learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 7. In compliance of the Court's order dated 14/11/2025, the Director General of Police Chhattisgarh has filed a personal affidavit dated 15/12/2023. A relevant portion of the affidavit is reproduced hereunder:- <i>“2. It is respectfully submitted that with respect to the budget provision in the years</i>

2024-25 and 2025-26 for construction of new police accommodations numbering 962 and 2884 respectively, administrative approval has been granted by the State Government vide letters dated 27.11.2025 and 21.11.2025. A Copy of approval order dated 27.11.2025 and 21.11.2025 is filed herewith as ANNEXURE D/1 and D/2.

3. In pursuance to the order dated 21.11.2025 of the State Government, the deponent has released the amount of Rs. 24.00 Crore and Rs. 382.11 Crore respectively to the Chhattisgarh Police Housing Board for the purpose of construction of the police residential buildings. A Copy of order dated 08.12.2025, and 04.12.2025 is filed herewith as ANNEXURE D/3, D/4”

A bare perusal of the affidavit would show that, in pursuance of the State Government order dated 21.11.2025, amounts of ₹24.00 Crore and ₹382.11 Crore have already been released to the Chhattisgarh Police Housing Board vide release orders dated 08.12.2025 and 04.12.2025 respectively, copies whereof have been annexed.

In view of the above, this Court hopes and trusts that

the respondent No. 4/Managing Director Police Housing Corporation shall commence the maintenance, construction, and repair works of police residential buildings forthwith.

Let a fresh affidavit be filed by the Managing Director, Police Housing Corporation, apprising this Court about the present status/position by the next date of hearing.

List this case for further monitoring on 11/03/2026.

Sd/-
(Bibhu Datta Guru)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice