



CGHC010393742025

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPPIL No. 81 of 2025

IN THE MATTER OF SUO MOTO PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION **versus** STATE
OF CHHATTISGARH

Order Sheet

05.08.2026	This is an office reference. Heard Shri Praveen Das, learned Addl AG for the State. Also heard Shri Pranjal Agrawal, learned counsel for respondent-4, Shri Pankaj Agrawal and Ms Aasha Nirmalkar, learned counsel for respondent-7. Learned counsel for the State would submit that in compliance of Court order dated 14.07.2026, Director General of Police, Chhattisgarh (DGP) has filed his personal affidavit with respect the current status of the NIT in question. But it is stated that the DGP is only a member of the Board of Directors and the Chairman-cum-Managing Director, Chhattisgarh Police Housing Corporation is the

authority concerned, who is to be authorized for filing affidavit in this regard.

Learned counsel for respondent-4 has filed covering memo with respect to status of the NITs.

The Chairman-cum-Managing Director, Police Housing Corporation, Raipur is directed to file his personal affidavit with regard to the Status of the NITs by the next date of hearing.

List this case on 12th August, 2026.

Sd/-
(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice